

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1052 AND 1053 OF 2026



**CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1052 OF 2026**

**Between:**

Anna Educational Society, Regd.No. 12/2007, Marakapur, Markapur District, Rep by its., Chairman, Anna Venkata Rambabu, S/o. Late Subbarangaiah, Aged about 60 years, R/o. Jawahar Nagar Colony, Markapur, Markapur District-523316.

**Petitioner/Petitioner/R5**

**AND**

1. Golla Janardhana Rao, S/o. Late Satyanarayana Aged about 67 years, Hindu, Occ. Business, R/o. Narravari Street, Satyanarayanapuram, Vijayawada, NTR District- 520011.
2. Golla Vasudeva Rao, S/o. Late Satyanarayana Aged about 60 years, R/o. Nehru Street, Markapur, Markapur District-523316.
3. Golla Mallikarjuna Rao, S/o. Late Satyanarayana, Aged about 54 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Nehru Street, Markapur, Markapur District-523316.
4. Golla Surendranadh, S/o. Late Satyanarayana, Aged about 50 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Nehru Street, Markapur, Markapur District-523316.
5. Anna Venkata Rambabu, S/o. Late Subbarangaiah Aged about 60 years, Ex.MLA, Markapur, Markapur District-523316.

(Respondent No.5 is not necessary party)

**Respondents/Respondents**

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to the above-named Petitioner begs to present this Memorandum of Civil Revision

Petition to this Honble Court against the Order, dated 30.01.2026 passed in I.A.No. 543 of 2025 in FDIA.No.438 of 2017 in O.S.No.78 of 2009 on the file of the Court of the I Additional District and Sessions Judge, Ongole;

**IA NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant STAY of all further Proceedings in FDIA.No.438 of 2017 on the file of the I Additional District & Session Judge, Ongole, Prakasam District, Pending disposal of CRP 1052 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

**CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1053 OF 2026**

**Between:**

Anna Educational Society, Regd.No.12/2007, Marakapur, Markapur District, Rep by its., Chairman, Anna Venkata Rambabu, S/o. Late Subbarangaiah, Aged about 60 years, R/o. Jawahar Nagar Colony, Markapur, Markapur District-523316.

**Petitioner/Petitioner/R5**

**AND**

1. Golla Janardhana Rao, S/o. Late Satyanarayana, Aged about 67 years, Hindu, Occ Business, R/o. Narravari Street, Satyanarayanapuram, Vijayawada,NTR District-520011.
2. Golla Vasudeva Rao, S/o. Late Satyanarayana, Aged about 60 years, R/o. Nehru Street, Markapur, Markapur District-523316.
3. Golla Mallikarjuna Rao, S/o. Late Satyanarayana, Aged about 54 years, Occ Business, R/o. Nehru Street, Markapur, Markapur District-523316.
4. Golla Surendranadh, S/o. Late Satyanarayana Aged about 50 years, Occ Business, R/o. Nehru Street, Markapur, Markapur District-523316.
5. Anna Venkata Rambabu, S/o. Late Subbarangaiah, Aged about 60 years, Ex.MLA, Markapur, Markapur District-523316.

(Respondent No.5 is not necessary party)

**Respondents**

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to begs to present this Memorandum of Civil Revision Petition to this Hon'ble Court against the Order, dated 30.01.2026 passed in I.A.No. 542 of 2025 in FDIA.No.438 of 2017 in O.S.No.78 of 2009 on the file of the Court of the I Additional District and Sessions Judge Ongole

**IA NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant STAY of all further Proceedings in FDIA.No.438 of 2017 on the file of the I Additional District & Session Judge, Ongole, Prakasam District, Pending disposal of CRP 1053 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SIVA NAGARJUNA SIDHADAPU Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri KARUMANCHI INDRANEEL BABU Advocate for the Respondents and the Court made the following.

**ORDER**

The Court below is hereby directed to reserve the next proceedings till the orders of this Court.

Learned counsels are directed to inform the orders of this Court.

Orders reserved.

SD/- T.SRINIVASA RAO  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Additional District and Sessions Judge, Ongole.
2. Golla Janardhana Rao, S/o. Late Satyanarayana, R/o. Narravari Street, Satyanarayanapuram, Vijayawada, NTR District- 520011.

3. Golla Vasudeva Rao, S/o. Late Satyanarayana, R/o. Nehru Street, Markapur, Markapur District-523316.
4. Golla Mallikarjuna Rao, S/o. Late Satyanarayana, R/o. Nehru Street, Markapur, Markapur District-523316.
5. Golla Surendranadh, S/o. Late Satyanarayana, R/o. Nehru Street, Markapur, Markapur District-523316. (addressee 2 to 5 by **RPAD**)
6. One CC to SRI. SIVA NAGARJUNA SIDHADAPU Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to SRI. KARUMANCHI INDRANEEL BABU Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**NV,J**

**DATED:29/04/2026**

**ORDERS RESERVED**

**ORDER**

**CRP.No.1052 & 1053 of 2026**

**DIRECTION**

